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MAFCA Officials Index

Accornero, Ron - Director
Advertising - 1995
Chapter Coordinator - 1994

Aguirre, Sandra (Gomez)
- Office Manager

1999 (from Aug.) to present
- Assistant Treasurer

1995 to 2001

Allin, Phil
- Restorer Editor
1976 (from Nov.) to 1988

Andrews, Les - Director
Advertising - 2007
Membership - 2009 (Jan-Mar)
President - 2009 (Mar-Dec)

Technical - 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001

Publications - 2006, 2008
- Volunteer of the year - 2011
- Life Membership - 2014

Austin, Jerry
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2006 Las Vegas NV

Bader, Don
- Restorers Class Chair - 2014, 2016

Baker, Ted - Director
Advertising - 1984 (from Sept.)
Treasurer -1985, 1986, 1987

Bame, Jerry - Director
Secretary - 1969
Treasurer - 1970

Barbie, Jim
- Chief Judge - Vehicles
1972 Seattle WA

Barlow, Bill - Director
Technical - 2002, 2003

Barth, Raymond - Director
Advertising - 1990, 1991, 1992

Bartlett, Bud
- Webmaster 7/2000 to 8/2004

Officials by Name

Beers, Bob
- National Meet Chair
2016 - Loveland

Begg, Happy - Director
President - 2017
Vice President — 2014-2016, 2021, 2022, 2025
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2012 Charleston, SC
- 2019 National Tour Canyonlands- Co-chair
- 2023 National Tour Backroad to Classics - Chair

Bengel, Jerry - Director
Adpvertising - 1988, 1989
Membership - 1990, 1991

Berke, Al - Director
Treasurer - 1973, 1974

Bewley, Donna May
- Era Fashions Chair - 2005-2007

Bieber, Arlyn - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 2008
Membership - 2006 (Sept), 2007
Vice President - 2009

Binkley, Fred
- Chief Vehicle Judge
2016 - Loveland TX

Bivens, Ben
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2001 Houston TX

Black, David
- National Tour Chair
2011 - Natchez Trail

Black, Rick - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 2003
Publications - 2002
- Webmaster
1996 to 7/2000, 9/2004-2022; 5/2023-8/2024
- Life Membership - 2010
- Volunteer of the Year - 2010
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2015 Medford OR

Blinco, Pegge
- Chief Judge - Fashions
2004 - Portland OR
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Bockman, David - Director
Publications - 2015
Technical - 2016

Boehmke, Minnie - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 1979, 1980

Bontrager, Terry
- National Meet Co-Chair
2014- Puyallup WA

Braun, Teresa
- Volunteer of the Year - 2022

Brennan, Dick - Director
Publicity - 1968, 1969

Brewer, Bill
- Finance Committee Chair - 1957

Brownlee, Bud - Director
Membership - 1977, 1978

Bullard, Robert - Director
President - 2023, 2024
Chapter Coordinator - 2021, 2022

Bybee, Kelly
- Volunteer of the Year - 2020

Cannon, Jim - Director
Technical - 2014, 2015, 2017, 2018

Canziani, Ann - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 1981, 1982, 1984-1987
- Life Membership - 1988

Carlton, Fred
- Restorer Editor
1989 to 2000 (to July)

Carlson, Brian
- National Convention Chair
2010 Vancouver BC

Carlson, Mary
- Era Fashions Chair - 2011-2014

Caskey, Darlene
Mailing Services - 1958 to 1979
- Life Membership 1981

Caskey, Keith - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 1968, 1969
Mailing Services - 1958 to 1979
- Life Membership - 1981

Cate, Gene - Director
Publicity - 1972, 1973 (to March)

Celmer, Emma
- Executive Secretary - 11/1980 to 8/1999

Cheshire, Chuck - Director
Membership - 2013, 2014

Christensen, Chuck - Director
Technical - 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008,
2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2020
Technical Editor - 2020, 2021

Christopher, Ed - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 1977, 1978
Secretary/Treasurer - 1979
Technical - 1980

Clark, Loy - Director
Special Projects - 1978
Membership - 1979

Clary, Joe - Director
Publications - 1973, 1974
Vice-President - 1975, 1976

Clayton, Doug - Director

President - 2019

Publications/PR - 2016, 2017, 2018
- Chief Judge - Vehicles

1990 San Diego
- Judging Standards Chair - 2004-2015
- Life Membership - 2010

Conners, Ed - Director
Meet Chair - 1962 (to July)

Costello, Jim
- National Meet Co-Chair
2018 Reno/Sparks NV

Cote, Bill
- Chief Judge - Vehicles
2000 Kansas City MO
- Judging Standards Chair - 2001

Coy, Harry - Director
President - 1982
Vice-President - 1979, 1980, 1981
- Joint Meet Committee Chair - 1982-1986
- National Awards Banquet Chair
1987 Fresno CA
- Life Membership - 1985
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Crowell, Dale - Director
Assistant Secretary - 1959 (to May)
Vice-President - 1959 (from May)
- Area Coordinator, Southern - 1957

Crowell, Marguerite - Director
Secretary - 1959

Crawford, Char
- Chief Judge - Fashions
2000 Kansas City MO
- Era Fashions Chair - 1994-1995

Crawford, Jack - Director
President - 1996
Publications - 1995

- Chief Judge - Vehicles
1998 Reno

Cress, Archie

- Editor, “A World” - Youth Newsletter
1996 to 2010

- Life Membership - 2003

Curry, Joe - Director
Adpvertising - 1978, 1979

Davis, Bruce - Director

Membership - 1981

President - 1980

Publicity - 1973 from March), 1974, 1975
- National Meet Co-Chair

1998 Reno NV

Davis, Ed - Director
President - 1984
Advertising - 1985
Chapter Coordinator - 1983
Membership - 1997
Secretary - 1982, 1996

- Life Membership - 1992

Davis, Fern - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991
- Chief Judge - Fashions
2002 Riverside CA
- Central Area Coordinator - 1957
- Production Committee Chair - 1957
- Life Membership - 1992

Deedon, Les
- Judging Standards Chair - 2003-7/2004

Dell, Bill
- National Awards Banquet Chair
1962 San Francisco CA

DeVore, Bill
- Volunteer of the Year - 2023

Dial, Lambert - Director
President - 1965
Treasurer - 1964

Diehl Jr., Bert

- National Awards Banquet Chair
2008 Mesa AZ

Doggett, Reuben - Director
Secretary - 2001, 2002

Douglass, Jordan
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2021 Fort Worth TX

DuPen, Elaine
- Era Fashions Chair - 2003-2005

DuPen, Gary - Director

Publications - 2000 (from September), 2001
- National Awards Banquet Chair

1980 Bellevue WA

Dust, Maxine
- Chief Judge - Fashions
2008 - Dallas TX
- Era Fashions Chair - 2007-2008

Dyke, John - Director

Technical - 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988
- Chief Judge - Vehicles

1988 Sturbridge MA

Dyke, Larry - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 1975, 1976

Eacrett, Al
- National Meet Chair
1994 Tacoma WA

Eaton, Diann
- Era Fashion Chair - 2018-2020

Eckstein, Howard
- Judging Standards Chair - 2021

Eisenbise, Michael
- Volunteer of the Year - 2022
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Elliott, Laurie
- Fashion Committee Chair - 2021

Estep, Jim

- National Awards Banquet Chair
1966 - Albuquerque NM

Evans, Arlen - National Tour Leader
2013 - Blue Ridge Parkway

Firth, John - Director
Adpvertising - 2001
President - 2002
Secretary - 1999, 2000

Fontaine, George - Director
President - 2007
Treasurer - 2004, 2005, 2006

Foulk, Dan - Director
President - 2014
Vice-President - 2011, 2012, 2013
Advertising - 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021

Frazee, David - Director
Secretary - 2025

Frazee, John - Director
Membership - 2002, 2004
President - 2005
Vice-President - 2003

Freestone, Brian - Director
President - 2009 (Resigned March 22)
Publications - 2007
Vice President - 2008

Fulford, Lloyd
- Legal Committee Chair - 1956

Gabaldon, Ray
- National Meet Chair — 2024 Ruidoso

Gallups, Gene - Director
Equipment - 1965
Technical - 1966, 1967, 1968 (to July)

Gariepy, Peter
- Webmaster - 09/2024-

Gates, Sam
- Shows Committee Chair - 1956

Gill, Dave - Director
Publications — 2023, 2024

Gill, Peggy
- Era Fashions Chair 2015-2018

Gold, John - Director
President - 1958
Activities - 1957
Gooding, Ted - Director
Secretary - 1965, 1966
Griffin, Rodger - Director
President - 1976
Secretary - 1975
- Volunteer of the Year - 2017

Grow, Claude, “Red” - Director
Treasurer - 1956, 1957

- Committee Chair
Finance - 1956

- Life Membership - 1973

Grundman, Stephanie - Director

Chapter Coordinator - 2004-2007, 2010-2011

Gundlach, Janet
- Era Fashions Chair - 2014-2015

Hamilton, Judy - Director
President - 1998
Secretary - 1995
Vice-President - 1996, 1997

- Era Fashions Chair - 1990-1992

- Life Membership - 1996

Hamilton, Steve - Director
President - 1985
Vice-President - 1984
Membership - 1986
Technical - 1983

- Chief Judge - Vehicles
1984 Portland OR

- Life Membership - 1996

Hammer, Vivian Payton - Director
Secretary - 1962
Treasurer - 1961
- Executive Secretary
3/1976 to 11/1980
- Assistant Treasurer
1967 to 3/1976
- Life Membership - 1977

Hansen, Bill
- NAB Chairman, Santa Maria 2023
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Hargrave, John - Director
President - 1992
Secretary - 1993
Technical - 1990, 1991

Harker, Ernie - Director
President - 1975
Technical - 1974

Harriman, David - Director
President - 1959
Vice-President - 1960
Chapter Coordinator - 1963

Haueter, Bertha - Director
President - 1993
Treasurer - 1990, 1991, 1992

Hayden, Don - Director
Publications - 1982
Secretary - 1989, 1990, 1992
Vice-President - 1991

Haygood, Don, MD - Director
President - 1995
Vice-President - 1994

- Chief Judge - Vehicles
2012 Marquette

Henderson, Bill - Director
Adpvertising - 2016 to February

Herrick, Katie
- 2019 National Tour Canyonlands- Co-chair

Heselton, Terry - Director
Membership - 2008

Hess, Bob
- Chief Judge - Vehicles 2018 Reno

Hewett, Jack - Director
Equipment - 1964
Treasurer - 1965

Hibbard, Carla - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 2001, 2002

Hilton, Jack - Director
President - 1961
Technical - 1963
Vice-President - 1960

Hilton, Rita - Director
Activities - 9/1960
Historian - May-Sep 1960

Hobart, Gene
- Judging Standards Chair - 1995
- Joint Meet Chair (1990 to 1994)

Hocker, Harry - Director
President - 1963
Vice-President - 1962
Publicity - 1964
Activities - Sep-Dec 1961

Hodde, Mel - Director
At Large - 1979, 1980
Vice-President - 1977, 1978

Hodge, Dora - Director
Secretary - 1958
Treasurer - 1962

Hollen, Al - Director
Membership - 1984, 1985

Horton, Ray - Director
Adpvertising - 1981, 1982
Membership - 1980
Publications - 1983

House, Glenn - Director
Publicity - Jan-Mar 1970
Technical - 1969
Treasurer - 1981

Hoxie, Jerry
- Judging Standards Chair - 1998-1999

Ingwersen, Bill “Doc” - Director
Secretary - 1994
Treasurer - 1995, 1996, 1997
- National Meet Chair
1990 San Diego
- Life Membership - 1997

Isbel, Mick
- Chief Judge - Vehicles
- 1996 Toronto Canada
- Judging Standards Chair - 1992-1994
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Jacobson, John
- National Meet Chair - 1988 Sturbridge

Janke, Alex - Director
President - 2011, 2013, 2016
Publications/PR - 2010
Treasurer - 2012
Treasurer - 2017, 2018, 2019 (to May)
- Chief Judge - Vehicles
2014 Puyallup
- Life Membership - 2019

Janke, Ruth - Director
Secretary - 2021
Adpvertising - 2022

- Life Membership - 2019

Jarvis, Wendell - Director

Trophy - 1962

Jeanes, Tom - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 2020
Technical Director - 2021
Technical Editor — 2022

- Chief Judge - Vehicles
2022 Kerrville

Jennings, Bill - Director
1958

- Area Coordinator Northwest - 1957

Jensen, Paul - Director
Membership - 1980

Johnson, Aldie - Director
President - 1990
Membership - 1987
Treasurer - 1988, 1989

Johnson, Bob
- National Meet Chair
Louisville - 1964

Johnson, Robert
- Volunteer of the Year - 2016

Johnstone, Tim

- Chief Judge - Vehicles
1994 Tacoma WA
2008 Dallas TX

- Life Membership - 2004

Jones, Bill - Director
President - 1974
Secretary - 1972 (from Sept.), 1973
Treasurer - 1975
Vice-President - 1963, 1964
National Meet Chair
1980 Reno NV (co-Chair)
- Judging Standards Chair - 1986-1990
- Chief Judge - Vehicles
1962 San Francisco CA
Life Membership - 1981

Jones, Carol - Director
Publications - 2003
Vice-President - 2004, 2005
Secretary - 2006

- National Awards Banquet Chair
2002 Phoenix AZ

Jones, Dave - Director
Advertising - 2008 (To December)
Membership - 2009 (From March), 2010
- National Meet Chair
1980 Reno (co-Chair)
1998 Reno (co-Chair)

Jones, Edie - Director
Publications - 1985, 1986
Secretary - 1983, 1984

- Life Membership - 1981

- Chief Judge - Fashions
1988 Sturbridge MA

Jones, Gary - Director
Publications - Jan-Jul 2000

Jones, Patti - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 1992, 1993
Secretary - 1987
Vice-President - 1988, 1989, 1990
- Judging Standards Chair - 1991
- Life Member — 2024

Jones, Robert - Director
President - 1981
Vice-President - 1983
Membership - 1980, 1982

Joyce, Walt - Director
Secretary - 1956, 1957

MAFCA_Officials 2025-01.docx

Rev. 1/16/25



Kadon, John - Director
President - 1972
Publicity - 1971

Kaitschuck, Ken - Director
President - 1966
Advisor - 1967
Activities - 1959
Chapter Coordinator - 1964
Treasurer - 1968
Vice-President - 1965

Kalinka, Doc
- Chief Judge - Vehicles
1972 Seattle WA

Kelley, Mike - Director

MAFCA Officials Index

Krueger, Bob - Director
Technical - 1964, 1965

Lancaster, Bill - Director
Publications Director - 1981
Treasurer - 1982

Landon, Craig
- National Meet Chair
1994 Tacoma WA

Langford, Will - Director
Chapter Coordinator — 2023, 2024

Lardinois, Dick - Director
Advertising - 1993, 1994

Marketing & Membership - 2019, 2020 - National Awards Banquet Chair

Kelman, Allen - Director
Technical - 1970, 1971

Kerr, Lloyd
- Awards Banquet Chair
1984 - Dallas TX

Kill, Faye - Director
Secretary - 1960, 1961

Kill, Jerry - Director
President - 1960
Publications - 1963
Treasurer - 1959
Vice-President - 1961

Koser, Gary - Director
President - 1987
Secretary - 1985, 1986, 1988
- Index Chair
1996 to 2003
- National Meet Chair
1970 Milwaukee
1986 Lake Geneva
- National Awards Banquet Chair
1992 Orlando
- Life Membership - 1990

Kott, William - Director
Historian - 1962

Kreipke, Robert
- Honorary Historian - 2021-

Krill, Dave
Advertising - 2025

1998 Milwaukee

Larson, Dennis
- National Convention Co-Chair
1982 Minneapolis/St. Paul

LaVoy, John- Director
Membership - 2022
- 2019 National Tour Canyonlands - Co-chair

Lee, Kay - Director
Secretary - 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020
Secretary - 2022, 2023

Lewis, Donna - Director
Membership - 2003
Publications - 2004, 2005
President - 2006
Advertising - 2016 (February), 2017
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2001 Houston

Lewis, Judy

- Era Fashions Chair - 2010-2011

- Chief Judge - Era Fashions
2012 Marquette

Lewis, Paul
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2001 Houston

Lewis, Pat - Director
Publicity - Jan-June 1966

Lewis, Marshall - Director
President - 1977
Technical - 1976
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Liebert, Mike
- National Awards Banquet Co-Chair
2018 Tucson AZ

Libbey, David - Director
Treasurer - 2020, 2021

Linden, Doug - Director
President 2018
Advertising - 2015 (from Feb.)
Chapter Coordinator 2019, 2025
Publications/PR - 2011-2014, 2020
Marketing/Membership - 2021

- National Meet Chair
1988 Sturbridge

- Life Member — 2022

- Volunteer of the year - 2024

Lingrey, Bill - Director
1958

Lingrey, Joan - Director
Historian - 1960 (to May)

Lloyd, Bill - Director
Publications - 1971, 1972

Marcione, Lynette
- Chief Judge - Fashions
2006 - Mansfield
2016 - Loveland
- Era Fashions Chair 1996-1999

McAdams Jr, Don
- National Awards Banquet Chair
1996 Baton Rouge, LA

McCord, Jay - Director
President - 2022
Membership - 2015, 2016

Marketing & Membership - 2018, 2023, 2025

Chapter Coordinator - 2017
- Volunteer of the Year- 2021
- Life Member - 2024

Meek, Lyle - Director
President - 1999
Secretary - 1991
Technical - 1992, 1996, 1997
Vice-President - 1998
- Life Membership - 2000

Middleton, Jack
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2016 - Reno

Miller, Art - Director
President - 1956
Publications - 1963
- Restorer Editor
1956 to 1959 (to Feb.)
- Life Membership - 1974
Miller, Jan - Director
Activities - 1960 (to Sept.)
Historian - 1960 (from Sept.)

Moates, J. B. - Director
Adpvertising - 1986, 1987
Membership - 1989
President - 1988

Morgan, Ben - Director
Equipment - 1969 (to Feb.)

Morgan, Ralph - Director
Publications - 1994, 1996
Vice-President - 1993, 1995

Morgan, Tom - Director
Membership - 1973, 1974, 1975
Publications - 1976

Morris, Jim - Director
Membership - 2011
Publications//PR - 2009
Secretary - 2010

Morton, Elmer - Director
Technical - 1972, 1973

Mosher, Ron
- Chief Judge - Vehicles
2002 Riverside
- Judging Standards Chair - 1996-1997

Moxley, Tom
- Chief Judge - Vehicles 1980 Reno

Murray, Clair - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 1995
Membership - 1994

Myers, Bill - Director
Technical - 2019

Myers, Fred, Jr. - Director
Publications - 1977
Treasurer - 1976 (from Nov.)

MAFCA_Officials 2025-01.docx

Rev. 1/16/25



MAFCA Officials Index

Neely-Beck, Anne
- Era Fashions Chair -2008-2010

Nelsen, Ellsworth “Dutch” - Director
Membership - 1992
Publication - 1993

Nelson, Don
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2010 Colorado Springs
Nowlin, Dan - Director
Membership - 1970
President - 1971
Secretary - 1972 (to Sept.)

Olvera, Madeline - Director
Membership - 1976
Treasurer - 1977

Omoth, Cindy
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2011 - Santa Rosa CA

Paetow, Don
- National Convention Co-Chair
1982 Minneapolis/St. Paul

Parrish, Richard - Director
Publicity - 1970 (from March)

Patterson, Sandy
- Era Fashions Chair - 1999-2000

Payton, Jack - Director
Activities Assistant - 1961
Executive Assistant - 1969
Chapter Coordinator - 1970 (to March)
Technical (Parts Secretary) - 1956
Treasurer - 1958, 1966, 1967
Vice-President - 1962, 1968

- Area Coordinator
Northeast - 1957

- Committee Chair
Restoration - 1956

Pearman, Clyde - Director
Treasurer - 1971, 1972

Pellinen, Steve
- National Convention Chair
2012 Marquette

Perry, Marlin - Director
Advertising - 1999, 2000
Chapter Coordinator - 1997
Membership - 1998

- National Meet Chair
2002 Riverside

- National Awards Banquet Chair
2007 Ontario

Peters, Chuck - Director
Secretary - 1964
Publications - 1965

Peyton, Hugh - Director
Activities - 1960
Technical - 1961 (to July)

Pope, Annabelle

- Executive Secretary
1966 to 1975

- Life Membership — 1977

Pope, George - Director
Advisor - 1965, 1966
Chapter Coordinator - 1967
Equipment - 1968
Meet Chair - 1962 (from July)
President - 1964
Secretary - 1963
Treasurer - 1976 (to Nov.)

- Life Membership - 1977

Posten, Ron - Director

Chapter Coordinator - 1970 (from March), 1971

Publications Director - 1975
Secretary - 1974

Potter, Dean - Director
Publications/PR - 2021, 2022

Price, Gary - Director
Advertising - 2023
Webmaster - 2023-May
Secretary - 2024

Pruitt, Eddie
- National Tour Chair
2017 - California Coast

Przywitowski, Dick - Director
Adpvertising - 2010, 2011, 2012
Technical - 2009

- National Awards Banquet Chair
2022 - Golden CO
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Ramsower, David
- National Awards Banquet Co-Chair
2018 - Tucson AZ

Rather, Cliff - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 1965, 1966

- National Awards Banquet Co-Chair
1962 San Francisco CA

Rather, Lois
- Life Membership - 1974

Reeder, Bill - Director
President - 1969
Publicity - 1966 (from June), 1967
Secretary - 1970
Technical - 1968 (from August)

Reeder, Marylee - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 1973, 1974

Rentz, Bob
- National Awards Banquet Co-Chair
1966 - Albuquerque NM

Rezba, Bob - Director
Membership - 1983, 1996
President - 1997
Vice-President - 1982

- National Meet Chair
1984 Portland
2014 Puyallup

Richter, Rick
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2013 - San Antonio TX

Riley, Jim - Director
Adpvertising - 1977
President - 1978
Publications - 1979, 1980

Robinson, Gene - Director
Equipment - 1967
President - 1968
Vice-President - 1969, 1970

Rosin, Frank

- Editor, “A World” Youth Newsletter
1996 to 2012

- Life Membership - 2003

Rossig, Ed
- National Convention Chair
1960 - New Jersey

Rut, Tom

- Judging Standards Chair - 2018-present

Ryner, Jim - Director

Chapter Coordinator - 1958, 1959 (to March)

President - 1957

Publications - 1959, 1963, 1966-1969
- Restorer Editor

1959 (from Feb.) to 1973
- Life Membership - 1974

Sage, George - Director
Membership - 2006 (to February)

Salazar, Dean - Director
Advertising - 1976
Technical - 1975

- National Meet Chair

1974 Long Beach

Schade, Don - Director
President - 1979
Publications - 1991, 1992
Secretary - 1981
Secretary/Treasurer - 1978
Technical - 1980

- Assistant Treasurer
1988 to 1995

- Life Membership - 1983

Scheer, Andy
- Restorer Editor — 2018

Schmauch, Steve
- Chief Judge - Vehicles
Vancouver - 2010
- Judging Standards Chair - 2014-2018

Scott, Charlie - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 1998
Membership - 1999
President - 2000
Secretary - 1997

- Life Membership - 2002

- National Awards Banquet Chair
2005 - Sacramento CA

Shephard, John - Director
Technical - 1984 (to Sept.), 1989
- Judging Standards Chair - 1984

Shogren, Eric
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2004 Atlanta GA
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Shore, Weldon
- National Awards Banquet Chair
1995 Concord CA

Shephard, John
- Judging Committee Chair- 1984

Shinn, Paul — Director
Technical — 2024, 2025

Shreading, Garth - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 2009
President - 2010, 2012, 2015
Treasurer - 2011, 2016
Membership - 2017
Treasurer - (From May 2018)
- 2014 National Tour Texas Hill Country - Chair
- 2019 National Tour Canyonlands - Co-chair
- Life Membership - 2022

Simmons, Abe - Director
Secretary - 1967, 1968

Skutt, Jeanne - Director
Historian - 1961
Treasurer - 1960

Skutt, Jim - Director
Technical - 1960
Vice-President - 1961

Smith, Mark - Director
Secretary - 2015, 2016

Smith, Merle - Director
Equipment - 1966
President - 1967
Publications - 1978
Secretary - 1976, 1977
Technical - 1979
Treasurer - 1969
Vice-President - 1971-1974

- Chief Judge - Vehicles
1986 Lake Geneva

- National Meet Chair
1990 San Diego

- Life Membership - 1979

Sorensen, Lorin
- Restorer Editor
1974 to Nov 1976

Spawn, Jim
- Restorer Editor
Jul 2000 to 2017
- National Meet Chair
2000 Kansas City
- Volunteer of the Year - 2016

Stitt, Dick - Director

Publications Director - 1997, 1998, 1999

Vice-President - 2000
- National Meet Chair
1988 Sturbridge

Stoll, Al - Director

President - 2004

Treasurer - 2001, 2002, 2003
- Life Membership - 2012

Sullins, Garland
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2003 Dallas

Sullins, Jill - Director

Chapter Coordinator - 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015

Secretary - 2007, 2008, 2009
Vice-President - 2010

- National Awards Banquet Chair
2003 Dallas

- National Meet Chair (Acting)
2008 Dallas

Swanson, Del - Director
President - 1983
Publications - 1984
Technical - 1981, 1982

Swigert, Robert - Director
President - 1986
Treasurer - 1983, 1984
Vice-President - 1985
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MAFCA Officials Index

Tahtaras, Marco
Judging Standards Committee, 1987-2004 Vestal, Dave - Director
President - 2008
Vice President - 2006, 2007
Membership - 2005

- Volunteer of the Year - 2012

- Life Membership - 2018

Taylor, Gene
- National Awards Banquet Chair
1999 - Huntsville AL

Taylor, James

- 2014 National Tour Texas Hill Country - Chair
- 2019 National Tour Canyonlands - Co-chair

- 2022 National Convention Kerrville — Co-chair

Vestal, Trudy - Director
Treasurer - 2013, 2014, 2015
Chapter Coordinator - 2016

Tolman, Ed - Director
President — 2025
Vice President - 2023, 2024
Technical Director - 2022

Tremble, John - Director
Equipment - 1969 (from Feb. to May)
Membership - 1969 (from May), 1972
President - 1970
Secretary - 1971

Tribbett, Mary - Director
Secretary - 1998
Chapter Coordinator - 1999
Membership - 2000
President - 2001

Trousil, Robert - Director
Advertising - 1996
President - 1994
Technical - 1993, 1995
- National Meet Chair
2002 Riverside
- Judging Standards Chair - 2002
- Chief Judge - Vehicles
2004 Portland
- National Awards Banquet Chair
1997 Buena Park
2007 Ontario
- Life Membership - 2004

Truesdell, Bill - Director
President - 2020, 2021
Publications/PR - 2019
Treasurer — 2022, 2025
Adpvertising - 2024

Tynan, George - Director
Advertising - 2009
Membership - 2001
President - 2003
Technical Director - 2004
Vice-President - 2002

- Era Fashions Chair - 2000-2003
- Chief Judge - Fashions
2010 Vancouver
- National Meet Chair
2018 Reno/Sparks
- Volunteer of the Year - 2012
- Life Membership - 2018

Viosca, Charles - Director

Publications - 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990
- National Meet Chair

1992 Dallas
- Life Membership - 2002

Warner, Curt
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2023 Santa Maria

Watjen, Craig - Director
Chapter Coordinator - 1972
President - 1973

- National Meet Chair
1994 Tacoma WA

Watson, Pat
- Era Fashions Chair - 1991-1993

Wedberg, John - Director
Activities - 1957
Chapter Coordinator - 1962
Treasurer - 1963

- Area Coordinator
Western - 1957

- Committee Chair
Tours - 1956

Weidner, VaughnCille - Director
Adpvertising - 2002
Secretary - 2003-2005, 2011-2014

Welch, Hank - Director
Technical Director - 1977, 1978
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MAFCA Officials Index

Westler, Pete
- National Awards Banquet Chair
1993 Redding CA

Whisler, Blanch
- Ladies Activities Committee Chair - 1957

Whisler, Ed - Director
President - 1962
Activities - 1961 (to July)
Technical - 1961 (from July)

‘White, Bob - Director
Membership - 1971
Publications - 1970
Secretary - 1956
Vice-President - 1966, 1967

‘White, David - Director
Vice President - 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020

Whitmore, Bill
- National Awards Banquet Co-Chair
2019 Claremont CA

Whittington, Melanie - Director
Treasurer — 2023, 2024

Wibrew, Don - Director
Publications - 1959 (to July)

Wilhelm, Jerry - Director
Advertising - 1983, 1984 (to Sept.),
1997, 2013-2015 (to February)
Membership - 1988, 2012
President - 1989, 1991
Technical - 1984 (from Sept.)

Treasurer - 1993, 1994, 1998-2000, 2007-2010

Vice-President - 1986, 1987, 1992
- Chief Judge - Vehicles

1992 Dallas

2006 Mansfield
- Life Membership - 1992

Winkinhofer, Sherry - Director
Publications — 2025

- AWorld Editor - 2012-present

- Era Fashions Editor - 2021

Wojcik, Chester - Director

Advertising - 1998, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006

Chapter Coordinator - 1996, 2000
Membership - 1993, 1995
Technical - 1994
Vice-President - 1991, 1999, 2001
- Life Membership - 2007
- Volunteer of the year - 2014

Wojcik, Chet Jr - Director
Technical — 2023
Marketing - 2024

Yoss, Steve
- National Awards Banquet Co-Chair
2019 Claremont CA

Zehren, Gary
- National Awards Banquet Chair
2009 Milwaukee

HHEHAH#HH
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MAFCA Officials Index

Assistant Treasurer

Aguirre, Sandra - 1995 to 2000

Hammer, Vivian Payton - 1967 to 1976 (to March)

Schade, Don - 1988 to 1995

Area Coordinators

Central - Gold, John - 1957
Northeast - Payton, Jack - 1957
Northwest - Jennings, Bill - 1957
Southern - Crowell, Dale - 1957
Western - Wedberg, John - 1957

Chief Judge - Fashions

1988  Sturbridge - Jones, Edie

1990  San Diego

1992 Dallas

1994  Tacoma - Crawford, Char
1996  Toronto

1998  Reno

2000  Kansas City - Crawford, Char
2002  Riverside - Davis, Fern

2004  Portland - Blinco, Pegge
2006  Mansfield - Marcione, Lynette
2008  Dallas - Dust, Maxine

2010  Vancouver - Vestal, Trudy
2012 Marquette - Lewis, Judy
2014  Puyallup - Carlson, Brian
2016  Loveland - Marcione, Lynette
2018  Reno - Przywitowski, Lois
2022  Kerrville — Jones, Patti

1962
1964
1966
1968
1970
1972
1974
1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2022

Chief Judge - Vehicles

San Francisco - Jones, Bill
Louisville -

Albuquerque -

Dallas -

Milwaukee -

Seattle - Barbee, Jim & Kalinka, Doc
Long Beach -

Nashville -

Arlington -

Reno - Moxley, Tom
Minneapolis -

Portland - Hamilton, Steve
Lake Geneva - Smith, Merle
Sturbridge - Dyke, John

San Diego - Clayton, Doug
Dallas - Wilhelm, Jerry
Tacoma - Johnstone, Tim
Toronto - Isbel, Mick

Reno - Crawford, Jack
Kansas City - Cote, Bill
Riverside - Mosher, Ron
Portland - Trousil, Robert
Mansfield - Wilhelm, Jerry
Dallas - Johnstone, Tim
Vancouver - Schmauch, Steve
Marquette - Haygood, Don
Puyallup - Janke, Alex
Loveland - Binkley, Fred
Reno - Hess, Bob

Kerrville — Jeanes, Tom
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MAFCA Officials Index

Committee Chairmen

Activities/Shows Judging Standards
1956 - Gates, Sam 1984 - Sheppard, John
1957 - Wedberg, John 1986-1990 Jones, Bill
1991 - Jones, Patti
Era Fashions 1992-1994 - Isbel, Mick
1990-1992 Hamilton, Judy 1995 - Hobart, Gene
1991-1993 Watson, Pat 1996-1997 Mosher, Ron
1994-1995 Crawford, Char 1998-1999 Hoxie, Jerry
1996-1999 Marcione, Lynette 2001 - Cote, Bill
1999-2000 Patterson, Sandy 2002 - Trousil, Bob
2000-2003  Vestal, Trudy 2003-2004 Deedon, Les
2003-2005 DuPen, Elaine 7/2004-2015 Clayton, Doug
2005-2007 Bewley, Donna May 2015-2018 Schmauch, Steve
2007-2008 Dust, Maxine 7/2018 Rut, Tom
2008-2010 Neely Beck, Anne
2010-2011 Lewis, Judy Ladies Activities
2011-2014 Carlson, Mary 1957 Whisler, Blanch
2014-2015 Gundlach, Janet
2015-2018 Gill, Peggy Legal
2018-2020 Eaton, Diann 1956 Fulford, Lloyd
2021- Elliott, Laurie
Production
Finance 1957 Gold, John
1956 Grow, Claude “Red”
1957 Brewer, Bill Restoration
1956 Payton, Jack
Joint Meet Committee
1982-1986  Coy, Harry Restorers Class
1990-1994  Hobart, Gene 2014 - 2015 Becker, Carl
2004-2008  Sullins, Jill 2016 - Bader, Don
Tours
1956 Wedberg, John
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MAFCA Officials Index

Director - Advertising Director

(Alphabetical)
Accornero, Ron 1995
Andrews, Les 2007
Baker, Ted 1984 (from Sept.)
Barth, Raymond 1990, 1991, 1992
Bengel, Jerry 1988, 1989
Curry, Joe 1978, 1979
Davis, Ed 1985
Firth, John 2001
Foulk, Dan 2018, 2019, 2020,2021
Henderson, Bill 2016 (to Feb.)
Horton, Ray 1980 (Nov.), 1981, 1982
Janke, Ruth 2022
Jensen, Paul 1980 (to Nov.)
Jones, Dave 2008
Krill, Dave 2025
Lardinois, Dick 1993, 1994

Lewis, Donna
Linden, Doug
Moates, J. B.

Perry, Marlin

Price, Gary
Przywitowski, Dick
Riley, Jim

Salazar, Dean
Trousil, Robert
Truesdell, Bill
Tynan, George
Weidner, VaughnCille
Wilhelm, Jerry

Wojcik, Chester

2016 (from Feb.), 2017
2015 (from Feb.)

1986, 1987

1999, 2000

2023

2010, 2011, 2012

1977 (also PR)

1976 (also PR)

1996

2024

2009

2002

1983, 1984 (to Sept.), 1997,
2013, 2014, 2015 (to Aug)
1998, 2003-2006

Director - Advertising Director

Salazar, Dean
Riley, Jim
Curry, Joe
Jensen, Paul
Horton, Ray
Wilhelm, Jerry
Baker, Ted
Davis, Ed
Moates, J.B.
Bengel, Jerry
Barth, Raymond
Lardinois, Dick
Accornero, Ron
Trousil, Robert
Wilhelm, Jerry
Wojcik, Chester
Perry, Marlin
Firth, John
Weidner, VaughnCille
Wojcik, Chester
Andrews, Les
Jones, Dave
Tynan, George
Przywitowski, Dick
Wilhelm, Jerry
Linden, Doug
Henderson, Bill
Lewis, Donna
Foulk, Dan
Janke, Ruth
Price, Gary
Truesdell, Bill
Krill, Dave

(Chronological)

1976 (also PR)

1977 (also PR)

1978, 1979

1980 (to Nov.)

1980 (from Nov.), 1981, 1982
1983, 1984 (to Sept.), 1997
1984 (from Sept.)

1985

1986, 1987

1988, 1989

1990, 1991, 1992

1993, 1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999, 2000

2001

2002

2003, 2004, 2005, 2006
2007

2008

2009

2010, 2011, 2012
2013, 2014, 2015 (to Feb.)
2015 (from Feb.)

2016 (to Feb.)

2016 (from Feb.), 2017
2018, 2019, 2020, 2021
2022

2023

2024

2025
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Director - Chapter Coordinator

Accornero, Ron
Bieber, Arlyn
Black, Rick
Boehmke, Minnie
Bullard, Robert
Canziani, Ann
Caskey, Keith
Christopher, Ed
Davis, Ed

Davis, Fern
Dyke, Larry
Grundman, Stephanie
Harriman, David
Hibbard, Carla
Jeanes, Tom
Jones, Patti
Kaitschuck, Ken
Langford, Wil
Linden, Doug
McCord, Jay
Murray, Clair
Payton, Jack
Perry, Marlin
Pope, George
Posten, Ron
Rather, CIiff
Reeder, Marylee
Ryner, Jim
Scott, Charlie
Shreading, Garth
Sullins, Jill
Tribbett, Mary
Vestal, Trudy
Watjen, Craig
Wedberg, John
Wojcik, Chester

MAFCA Officials Index

(Alphabetical)

1994

2008

2003

1979, 1980

2021, 2022

1981, 1982, 1984-1987
1968, 1969

1977, 1978

1983

1988, 1989, 1990, 1991
1975, 1976
2004-2007, 2010, 2011
1963

2001, 2002

2020

1992, 1993

1964

2023, 2024, 2025
2019, 2025

2017, 2018

1995

1970 (to March)

1997

1967

1970 (from March), 1971
1965, 1966
1973,1974

1958, 1959 (to March)
1998

2009

2012-2015

1999

2016

1972

1962

1996, 2000

Director -

Ryner, Jim
Wedberg, John
Harriman, David
Kaitschuck, Ken
Rather, CIiff
Pope, George
Caskey, Keith
Payton, Jack
Posten, Ron
Watjen, Craig
Reeder, Marylee
Dyke, Larry
Christopher, Ed
Boehmke, Minnie
Canziani, Ann
Davis, Ed
Canziani, Ann
Davis, Fern
Jones, Patti
Accornero, Ron
Murray, Clair
Wojcik, Chester
Perry, Marlin
Scott, Charlie
Tribbett, Mary
Wojcik, Chester
Hibbard, Carla
Black, Rick
Grundman, Stephanie
Bieber, Arlyn
Shreading, Garth
Grundman, Stephanie
Sullins, Jill
Vestal, Trudy
McCord, Jay
Linden, Doug
Jeanes, Tom
Bullard, Robert
Langford, Will
Linden, Doug

(Chronological)

1958, 1959 (to March)
1962

1963

1964

1965, 1966

1967

1968, 1969

1970 (to March)

1970 (from March), 1971
1972

1973, 1974

1975, 1976

1977, 1978

1979, 1980

1981, 1982

1983

1984-1987

1988, 1989, 1990, 1991
1992, 1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001, 2002

2003

2004, 2005, 2006, 2007
2008

2009

2010, 2011

2012-2015

2016

2017, 2018

2019

2020

2021, 2022

2023, 2024

2025
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MAFCA Officials Index

Director - Marketing and Membership Director - Marketing and Membership
(Alphabetical) (Chronological)
Andrews, Les 2009 (To March) Tremble, John 1969 (from May)
Bengel, Jerry 1990, 1991 Nowlin, Dan 1970
Bieber, Arlyn 2006 (From September), 2007 White, Bob 1971
Brownlee, Bud 1977, 1978 Tremble, John 1972
Cheshire, Chuck 2013, 2014 Morgan, Tom 1973, 1974, 1975
Clark, Loy 1979 Olvera, Madeline 1976
Davis, Bruce 1981 Brownlee, Bud 1977, 1978
Davis, Ed 1997 Clark, Loy 1979
Frazee, John 2002, 2004 Horton, Ray 1980 (part)
Hamilton, Steve 1986 Jensen, Paul 1980 (part)
Heselton, Terry 2008 Jones, Robert 1980 (part)
Hollen, Al 1984, 1985 Davis, Bruce 1981
Horton, Ray 1980 Jones, Robert 1982
Jensen, Paul 1980 Rezba, Bob 1983
Johnson, Aldie 1987 Hollen, Al 1984, 1985
Jones, David 2009 (From March), 2010 Hamilton, Steve 1986
Jones, Robert 1980, 1982 Johnson, Aldie 1987
Kelley, Mike 2019, 2020 Wilhelm, Jerry 1988
LaVoy, John 2022 Moates, J. B. 1989
Lewis, Donna 2003 Bengel, Jerry 1990, 1991
Linden, Doug 2021 Nelsen, Ellsworth “Dutch” 1992
McCord, Jay 2015, 2016, 2018, 2023, 2025 Wojcik, Chester 1993
Moates, J. B. 1989 Murray, Clair 1994
Morgan, Tom 1973, 1974, 1975 Wojcik, Chester 1995
Morris, Jim 2011 Rezba, Bob 1996
Murray, Clair 1994 Davis, Ed 1997
Nelsen, Ellsworth “Dutch” 1992 Perry, Marlin 1998
Nowlin, Dan 1970 Scott, Charlie 1999
Olvera, Madeline 1976 Tribbett, Mary 2000
Perry, Marlin 1998 Tynan, George 2001
Rezba, Bob 1983, 1996 Frazee, John 2002
Sage, George 2006 Lewis, Donna 2003
Scott, Charlie 1999 Frazee, John 2004
Shreading, Garth 2017 Vestal, Dave 2005
Tremble, John 1969 (from May), 1972 Sage, George 2006 (To February)
Tribbett, Mary 2000 Bieber, Arlyn 2006 (From September), 2007
Tynan, George 2001 Heselton, Terry 2008
Vestal, Dave 2005 Andrews, Les 2009 (To March)
White, Bob 1971 Jones, David 2009 (From March), 2010
Wilhelm, Jerry 1988, 2012 Morris, Jim 2011
Wojcik, Chester 1993, 1995 Wilhelm, Jerry 2012
Wojcik, Chet Jr 2024 Cheshire, Chuck 2013, 2014
McCord, Jay 2015, 2016
Shreading, Garth 2017
McCord, Jay 2018
Kelley, Mike 2019, 2020
Linden, Doug 2021
LaVoy, John 2022
McCord, Jay 2023
Wojcik, Chet Jr 2024
McCord, Jay 2025
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MAFCA Officials Index

Director - Miscellaneous
(Alphabetical)

Clark, Loy - Special Projects - 1978
Conners, Ed - Meet Chair - 1962 (to July)
Crowell, Dale - Assistant Secretary - 1959
Gallups, Gene - Equipment - 1965
Hewett, Jack - Equipment - 1964
Hilton, Rita - Activities - 1960 (from Sept.),
Historian - 1960 (from May to Sept.)
Hocker, Harry - Activities - 1961 (from Sept.)
Hodde, Mel - At Large - 1979, 1980
Jarvis, Wendell - Trophy - 1962
Jennings, Bill - 1958
Kaitschuck, Ken - Activities - 1959
Executive Advisor - 1967
Kott, William - Historian - 1962
Lingrey, Bill - 1958
Lingrey, Joan - Historian - 1960 (to May)
Miller, Jan - Activities - 1960 (to Sept.)
Historian - 1960 (from Sept.)
Morgan, Ben - Equipment - 1969 (to Feb.)
Payton, Jack - Activities - 1961
Executive Advisor - 1969
Peyton, Hugh - Activities - 1960
Pope, George - Meet Chair - 1962 (from July)
Executive Advisor - 1965 and 1966
Equipment - 1968
Robinson, Gene - Equipment - 1967
Skutt, Jeanne - Historian - 1961
Smith, Merle - Equipment - 1966
Executive Advisor - 1968
Tremble, John - Equipment - 1969 (Feb. to May)
Whisler, Ed - 1958
Activities - 1961 (to July)

Director - Miscellaneous
(Chronological)

Jennings, Bill - 1958

Lingrey, Bill - 1958

Whisler, Ed - 1958, Activities - 1961 (to July)

Kaitschuck, Ken - Activities - 1959, Executive Advisor -
1967

Crowell, Dale - Assistant Secretary - 1959

Miller, Jan - Activities - 1960 (to Sept.), Historian - 1960
(from Sept.)

Hilton, Rita - Activities - 1960 (from Sept.), Historian - 1960
(from May to Sept.)

Peyton, Hugh - Activities - 1960

Lingrey, Joan - Historian - 1960 (to May)

Payton, Jack - Activities - 1961, Executive Advisor - 1969

Whisler, Ed - Activities - 1961 (to July), 1958

Hocker, Harry - Activities - 1961 (from Sept.)

Skutt, Jeanne - Historian - 1961

Kott, William - Historian - 1962

Conners, Ed - Meet Chair - 1962 (to July)

Pope, George - Meet Chair - 1962 (from July), Executive
Advisor - 1965 and 1966, Equipment - 1968

Jarvis, Wendell - Trophy - 1962

Hewett, Jack - Equipment - 1964

Gallups, Gene - Equipment - 1965

Pope, George - Executive Advisor - 1965 and 1966,
Equipment - 1968, Meet Chair - 1962 (from July)

Smith, Merle - Equipment - 1966, Executive Advisor - 1968

Robinson, Gene - Equipment - 1967

Kaitschuck, Ken - Executive Advisor - 1967, Activities - 1959

Pope, George - Equipment - 1968, Meet Chair - 1962
(from July) Executive Advisor - 1965 and 1966

Smith, Merle - Executive Advisor - 1968, Equipment - 1966

Morgan, Ben - Equipment - 1969 (to Feb.)

Tremble, John - Equipment - 1969 (from Feb. to May)

Payton, Jack - Executive Advisor - 1969, Activities - 1961

Clark, Loy - Special Projects - 1978

Hodde, Mel - At Large - 1979, 1980
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Andrews, Les
Begg, Happy
Bullard, Robert
Clayton, Doug
Coy, Harry
Crawford, Jack
Davis, Bruce
Davis, Ed

Dial, Lambert
Firth, John
Fontaine, George
Foulk, Dan
Frazee, John
Freestone, Brian
Gold, John
Griffin, Rodger
Hamilton, Judy
Hamilton, Steve
Hargrave, John
Harker, Ernie
Harriman, David
Haueter, Bertha

Haygood, Don, MD

Hilton, Jack
Hocker, Harry
Janke, Alex
Johnson, Aldie
Jones, Bill
Jones, Robert
Kadon, John
Kaitschuck, Ken
Kill, Jerry
Koser, Gary

MAFCA Officials Index
Director - President (Alphabetical)

2009 (From March)

2017
2023, 2024
2019
1982
1996
1980
1984
1965
2002
2007
2014
2005
2009 (To March)
1958
1976
1998
1985
1992
1975
1959
1993
1995
1961
1963
2011, 2013, 2016
1990
1974
1981
1972
1966
1960
1987

Lewis, Donna
Lewis, Marshall
Linden, Doug
McCord, Jay
Meek, Lyle
Miller, Art
Moates, J. B.
Nowlin, Dan
Pope, George
Reeder, Bill
Rezba, Robert
Riley, Jim
Robinson, Gene
Ryner, Jim
Schade, Don
Scott, Charlie
Shreading, Garth
Smith, Merle
Stoll, Al
Swanson, Del
Swigert, Robert
Tolman, Ed
Tremble, John
Tribbett, Mary
Trousil, Robert
Truesdell, Bill
Tynan, George
Vestal, Dave
Watjen, Craig
Whisler, Ed
Wilhelm, Jerry

2006
1977
2018
2022
1999
1956
1988
1971
1964
1969
1997
1978
1968
1957
1979
2000
2010, 2012, 2015
1967
2004
1983
1986
2025
1970
2001
1994
2020, 2021
2003
2008
1973
1962
1989, 1991
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Miller, Art
Ryner, Jim
Gold, John
Harriman, David
Kill, Jerry
Hilton, Jack
Whisler, Ed
Hocker, Harry
Pope, George
Dial, Lambert
Kaitschuck, Ken
Smith, Merle
Robinson, Gene
Reeder, Bill
Tremble, John
Nowlin, Dan
Kadon, John
Watjen, Craig
Jones, Bill
Harker, Ernie
Griffin, Rodger
Lewis, Marshall
Riley, Jim
Schade, Don
Davis, Bruce
Jones, Robert
Coy, Harry
Swanson, Del
Davis, Ed
Hamilton, Steve
Swigert, Robert
Koser, Gary
Moates, J. B.
Wilhelm, Jerry
Johnson, Aldie

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

MAFCA Officials Index

Director - President (Chronological)

Wilhelm, Jerry
Hargrave, John
Haueter, Bertha
Trousil, Robert
Haygood, Don, MD
Crawford, Jack
Rezba, Robert
Hamilton, Judy
Meek, Lyle
Scott, Charlie
Tribbett, Mary
Firth, John
Tynan, George
Stoll, Al

Frazee, John
Lewis, Donna
Fontaine, George
Vestal, Dave
Freestone, Brian
Andrews, Les
Shreading, Garth
Janke, Alex
Shreading, Garth
Janke, Alex
Foulk, Dan
Shreading, Garth
Janke, Alex
Begg, Happy
Linden, Doug
Clayton, Doug
Truesdell, Bill
Truesdell, Bill
McCord, Jay
Bullard, Robert
Bullard, Robert
Tolman, Ed

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009 (To March)
2009 (From March)
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
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MAFCA Officials Index

Director - Publications Director Director - Publications Director
(Alphabetical) (Chronological)
(also, Publicity Director since 1978) (also Publicity Director since 1978)
Andrews, Les 2006, 2008 Miller, Art 1957
Black, Rick 2002 Ryner, Jim 1959 (from March)
Bockman, Dave 2015 Wibrew, Don 1959 (from July)
Clary, Joe 1973, 1974 Kill, Jerry 1963
Clayton, Doug 2016, 2017, 2018 Miller, Art 1963
Crawford, Jack 1995 Ryner, Jim 1963, 1966, 1967, 1968, 1969
DuPen, Gary 2000 (from September), 2001 White, Bob 1970
Freestone, Brian 2007 Lloyd, Bill 1971, 1972
Gill, Dave 2023, 2024 Clary, Joe 1973, 1974
Hayden, Don 1982 Posten, Ron 1975
Horton, Ray 1983 Morgan, Tom 1976
Janke, Alex 2010 Myers, Fred, Jr. 1977
Jones, Carol 2003 Smith, Merle 1978
Jones, Edie 1985, 1986 Riley, Jim 1979, 1980
Jones, Gary 2000 (to July) Lancaster, Bill 1981
Kill, Jerry 1963 Hayden, Don 1982
Lancaster, Bill 1981 Horton, Ray 1983
Lewis, Donna 2004, 2005 Swanson, Del 1984
Linden, Doug 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2020 Jones, Edie 1985, 1986
Lloyd, Bill 1971, 1972 Viosca, Charles 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990
Miller, Art 1957, 1963 Schade, Don 1991, 1992
Morgan, Ralph 1994, 1996 Nelsen, Ellsworth “Dutch,” 1993
Morgan, Tom 1976 Morgan, Ralph 1994
Morris, Jim 2009 Crawford, Jack 1995
Myers, Fred, Jr. 1977 Morgan, Ralph 1996
Nelsen, Ellsworth “Dutch,” 1993 Stitt, Dick 1997, 1998, 1999
Posten, Ron 1975 Jones, Gary 2000 (to July)
Potter, Dean 2021, 2022 DuPen, Gary 2000 (from September), 2001
Riley, Jim 1979, 1980 Black, Rick 2002
Ryner, Jim 1959, 1963, 1966-1969 Jones, Carol 2003
Schade, Don 1991, 1992 Lewis, Donna 2004, 2005
Smith, Merle 1978 Andrews, Les 2006, 2008
Stitt, Dick 1997, 1998, 1999 Freestone, Brian 2007
Swanson, Del 1984 Morris, Jim 2009
Truesdell, Bill 2019 Janke, Alex 2010
Viosca, Charles 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990 Linden, Doug 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014
White, Bob 1970 Bockman, Dave 2015
Winkinhofer, Sherry 2025 Clayton, Doug 2016, 2017, 2018
Truesdell, Bill 2019
Linden, Doug 2020
Potter, Dean 2021, 2022
Gill, Dave 2023, 2024
Winkinhofer, Sherry 2025
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MAFCA Officials Index

Director - Publicity Director Director - Publicity Director
(Alphabetical) (Chronological)
(After 1978, see Publications Director) (After 1978, see Publications Director)
Brennan, Dick 1968, 1969 Hocker, Harry 1964
Cate, Gene 1972, 1973 (to March) Peters, Chuck 1965
Davis, Bruce 1973 (from March), 1974, 1975 Lewis, Pat 1966 (to June)
Hocker, Harry 1964 Reeder, Bill 1966 (from June), 1967
House, Glenn 1970 (to March) Brennan, Dick 1968, 1969
Kadon, John 1971 House, Glenn 1970 (to March)
Lewis, Pat 1966 (to June) Parrish, Richard 1970 (from March)
Parrish, Richard 1970 (from March) Kadon, John 1971
Peters, Chuck 1965 Cate, Gene 1972, 1973 (to March)
Reeder, Bill 1966 (from June), 1967 Davis, Bruce 1973 (from March), 1974, 1975
Riley, Jim 1977 (also Advertising) Salazar, Dean 1976 (also Advertising)
Salazar, Dean 1976 (also Advertising) Riley, Jim 1977 (also Advertising)
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Director - Secretary (Alphabetical)

Bame, Jerry
Christopher, Ed
Cromwell, Marguerite
Davis, Ed

Doggett, Reuben
Firth, John

Frazee, David
Gooding, Ted

Griffin, Rodger
Hamilton, Judy

Hammer, Vivian Payton

Hargrave, John
Hayden, Don
Hodge, Dora
Ingwersen, Bill “Doc”
Janke, Ruth
Jones, Bill
Jones, Carol
Jones, Edie
Jones, Patti
Joyce, Walt
Kelman, Allen
Kill, Faye
Koser, Gary
Lee, Kay
Meek, Lyle
Morris, Jim
Nowlin, Dan
Peters, Chuck
Pope, George
Posten, Ron
Price, Gary
Reeder, Bill
Schade, Don
Scott, Charlie
Simmons, Abe
Smith, Mark
Smith, Merle
Sullins, Jill
Tremble, John
Tribbett, Mary
Weidner, VaughnCille
White, Bob

MAFCA Officials Index

1969

1979

1959

1982, 1996
2001, 2002
1999, 2000

2025

1965, 1966

1975

1995

1962

1993

1989, 1990, 1992
1958

1994

2021

1972 (to Sept.), 1973
2006

1983, 1984

1987

1956, 1957

1970

1960, 1961
1985, 1986, 1988
2017-2020, 2022, 2023
1991

2010
1972 (to Sept.)
1964

1963

1974

2024

1970

1978, 1980, 1981
1997

1967, 1968
2015, 2016
1976, 1977
2007, 2008, 2009
1971

1998
2003-2005, 2011-2014
1956

Director - Secretary (Chronological)

White, Bob

Joyce, Walt

Hodge, Dora
Cromwell, Marguerite
Kill, Faye

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960, 1961

Hammer, Vivian Payton 1962

Pope, George
Peters, Chuck
Gooding, Ted
Simmons, Abe
Bame, Jerry
Kelman, Allen
Reeder, Bill
Tremble, John
Nowlin, Dan
Jones, Bill
Posten, Ron
Griffin, Rodger
Smith, Merle
Schade, Don
Christopher, Ed
Schade, Don
Davis, Ed
Jones, Edie
Koser, Gary
Jones, Patti
Koser, Gary
Hayden, Don
Meek, Lyle
Hayden, Don
Hargrave, John
Ingwersen, Bill “Doc”
Hamilton, Judy
Davis, Ed
Scott, Charlie
Tribbett, Mary
Firth, John
Doggett, Reuben
Weidner, VaughnCille
Jones, Carol
Sullins, Jill
Morris, Jim
VaughnCille Weidner
Smith, Mark
Lee, Kay
Janke, Ruth
Lee, Kay

Price, Gary
Frazee, David

1963

1964

1965, 1966
1967, 1968

1969

1970

1970

1971
1972 (to Sept.)
1972 (from Sept.), 1973
1974

1975

1976, 1977

1978

1979

1980, 1981

1982

1983, 1984
1985, 1986

1987

1988

1989, 1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999, 2000
2001, 2002
2003, 2004, 2005
2006

2007, 2008, 2009
2010

2011, 2012, 2013, 2014
2015, 2016
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020
2021

2022,2023

2024

2025
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Director - Technical Director

Director - Technical Director

Andrews, Les
Barlow, Bill
Bockman, Dave
Cannon, Jim
Christensen, Chuck
Christopher, Ed
Dyke, John
Gallups, Gene
Hamilton, Steve
Hargrave, John
Harker, Ernie
Hilton, Jack
House, Glenn
Jeanes, Tom
Kelman, Allen
Krueger, Bob
Lewis, Marshall
Meek, Lyle
Morton, Elmer
Myers, Bill
Payton, Jack
Peyton, Hugh
Przywitowski, Dick
Reeder, Bill
Salazar, Dean
Shinn, Paul
Smith, Merle
Shephard, John
Skutt, Jim
Swanson, Del
Tolman, Ed
Trousil, Robert
Tynan, George
Welch, Hank
Whisler, Ed
Wilhelm, Jerry
Wojcik, Chet
Wojcik, Chet Jr.

(Alphabetical)

1998, 1999, 2000, 2001
2002, 2003

2016

2014, 2015, 2017, 2018
2005-2008, 2010-2013, 2020
1980

1985, 1986, 1987, 1988
1966, 1967, 1968 (to July)
1983

1990, 1991

1974

1963

1969

2021

1970, 1971

1964, 1965

1976

1992, 1996, 1997
1972, 1973

2019

1956

1961 (to July)

2009

1968 (from Aug.)

1975

2024-2025

1979

1984 (to Sept.), 1989
1960

1981, 1982

2022

1993, 1995

2004

1977, 1978

1957, 1961 (from July)
1984 (from Sept.)

1994

2023

Payton, Jack
Whisler, Ed
Skutt, Jim
Peyton, Hugh
Whisler, Ed
Hilton, Jack
Krueger, Bob
Gallups, Gene
Reeder, Bill
House, Glenn
Kelman, Allen
Morton, Elmer
Harker, Ernie
Salazar, Dean
Lewis, Marshall
Welch, Hank
Smith, Merle
Christopher, Ed
Schade, Don
Swanson, Del
Hamilton, Steve
Shephard, John
Wilhelm, Jerry
Dyke, John
Shephard, John
Hargrave, John
Meek, Lyle
Trousil, Robert
Wojcik, Chester
Trousil, Robert
Meek, Lyle
Andrews, Les
Barlow, Bill
Tynan, George
Christensen, Chuck
Przywitowski, Dick
Christensen, Chuck
Cannon, Jim
Bockman, Dave
Cannon, Jim
Myers, Bill
Christensen, Chuck
Jeanes, Tom
Tolman, Ed
Wojcik, Chet Jr.
Shinn, Paul

(Chronological)

1956

1957

1960

1961 (to July)
1961 (from July)
1963

1964, 1965
1966, 1967, 1968 (to July)
1968 (from Aug.)
1969

1970, 1971
1972, 1973
1974

1975

1976

1977, 1978?
1979

1980

1980, 1978?
1981, 1982
1983
1984 (to Sept.)
1984 (from Sept.)
1985-1988
1989

1990, 1991
1992

1993

1994

1995

1996, 1997
1998-2001
2002, 2003
2004

2005- 2008
2009
2010-2013
2014, 2015
2016
2017-2018
2019

2020

2021

2022

2023
2024-2025
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Director - Treasurer (Alphabetical) Director - Treasurer (Chronological)
Baker, Ted 1985, 1986, 1987 Grow, Claude “Red” 1956, 1957
Bame, Jerry 1970 Payton, Jack 1958
Berke, Al 1973, 1974 Kill, Jerry 1959
Christopher, Ed 1979 Skutt, Jeanne 1960
Dial, Lambert 1964 Hammer, Vivian Payton 1961
Fontaine, George 2004, 2005, 2006 Hodge, Dora 1962
Grow, Claude 1956, 1957 Wedberg, John 1963
Hammer, Vivian Payton 1961 Dail, Lambert 1964
Haueter, Bertha 1990, 1991, 1992 Hewett, Jack 1965
Hewett, Jack 1965 Payton, Jack 1966, 1967
Hodge, Dora 1962 Kaitschuck, Ken 1968
House, Glenn 1981 Smith, Merle 1969
Ingwersen, Bill “Doc” 1995, 1996, 1997 Bame, Jerry 1970
Janke, Alex 2012,2017, 2018, 2019 Pearman, Clyde 1971, 1972
Johnson, Aldie 1988, 1989 Berke, Al 1973, 1974
Jones, Bill 1975 Jones, Bill 1975
Kaitschuck, Ken 1968 Pope, George 1976 (to Nov.)
Kill, Jerry 1959 Myers, Fred, Jr. 1976 (from Nov.)
Lancaster, Bill 1982 Olvera, Madeline 1977
Libbey, Dave 2020, 2021 Schade, Don 1978
Myers, Fred, Jr. 1976 (from Nov.) Christopher, Ed 1979
Olvera, Madeline 1977 Schade, Don 1980
Payton, Jack 1958, 1966, 1967 House, Glenn 1981
Pearman, Clyde 1971, 1972 Lancaster, Bill 1982
Pope, George 1976 (to Nov.) Swigert, Robert 1983, 1984
Schade, Don 1978, 1980 Baker, Ted 1985, 1986, 1987
Shreading, Garth 2011, 2016 Johnson, Aldie 1988, 1989
Skutt, Jeanne 1960 Haueter, Bertha 1990, 1991, 1992
Smith, Merle 1969 Wilhelm, Jerry 1993, 1994
Stoll, Al 2001, 2002, 2003 Ingwersen, Bill “Doc” 1995, 1996, 1997
Swigert, Robert 1983, 1984 Wilhelm, Jerry 1998, 1999, 2000
Truesdell, Bill 2022,2025 Stoll, Al 2001, 2002, 2003
Vestal, Trudy 2013, 2014, 2015 Fontaine, George 2004, 2005, 2006
Wedberg, John 1963 Wilhelm, Jerry 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010
Whittington, Melanie 2023, 2024 Shreading, Garth 2011
Wilhelm, Jerry 1993, 1994, 1998- 2000, Janke, Alex 2012

2007-2010 Vestal, Trudy 2013, 2014, 2015
Shreading, Garth 2016
Janke, Alex 2017, 2018, 2019 (to May)
Shreading, Garth 2019 (from May)
Libbey, Dave 2020, 2021
Truesdell, Bill 2022
Whittington, Melanie 2023, 2024
Truesdell, Bill 2025
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Director - Vice-President (Alphabetical)

Begg, Happy
Bieber, Arlyn
Clary, Joe

Coy, Harry
Crowell, Dale
Foulk, Dan
Frazee, John
Freestone, Brian
Hamilton, Judy
Hamilton, Steve
Harriman, David
Hayden, Don
Haygood, Don, Dr.
Hilton, Jack
Hocker, Harry
Hodde, Mel
Jones, Bill
Jones, Carol
Jones, Patti
Jones, Robert
Kaitschuck, Ken
Kill, Jerry
Meek, Lyle
Morgan, Ralph
Payton, Jack
Rezba, Bob
Robinson, Gene
Skutt, Jim
Smith, Merle
Stitt, Dick
Sullins, Jill
Swigert, Robert
Tolman, Ed
Tynan, George
Vestal, Dave
White, Bob
White, David
Wilhelm, Jerry
Wojcik, Chester

MAFCA Officials Index

2014-2016, 2021, 2022, 2025

2009

1975, 1976
1979, 1980, 1981
1959 (from May)
2011, 2012, 2013
2003

2008

1996, 1997

1984

1960

1991

1994

1960

1962

1977, 1978
1963, 1964
2004, 2005
1988, 1989, 1990
1983

1965

1961

1998

1993, 1995
1962, 1968

1982

1969, 1970

1961

1971, 1972, 1973, 1974

2000
2010
1985
2023,2024
2002
2006, 2007

1959 (to May), 1966, 1967
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020

1986, 1987, 1992
1999, 2001

Director - Vice-President (Chronological)

White, Bob
Crowell, Dale
Harriman, David
Hilton, Jack
Kill, Jerry
Skutt, Jim
Hocker, Harry
Payton, Jack
Jones, Bill
Kaitschuck, Ken
White, Bob
Payton, Jack
Robinson, Gene
Smith, Merle
Clary, Joe
Hodde, Mel
Coy, Harry
Rezba, Bob
Jones, Robert
Hamilton, Steve
Swigert, Robert
Wilhelm, Jerry
Jones, Patti
Hayden, Don
Wilhelm, Jerry
Morgan, Ralph

Haygood, Don, Dr.

Morgan, Ralph
Hamilton, Judy
Meek, Lyle
Wojcik, Chester
Stitt, Dick
Wojcik, Chester
Tynan, George
Frazee, John
Jones, Carol
Vestal, Dave
Freestone, Brian
Bieber, Arlyn
Sullins, Jill
Foulk, Dan
Begg, Happy
White, David
Begg, Happy
Tolman, Ed

Begg, Happy

1959 (to May
1959 (from May)
1960?

1960?

19617

19617

19627

19627

1963, 1964
1965

1966, 1967
1968

1969, 1970

1971, 1972, 1973, 1974

1975, 1976
1977, 1978
1979, 1980, 1981
1982

1983

1984

1985

1986, 1987,
1988, 1989, 1990
1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996, 1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004, 2005
2006, 2007

2008

2009

2010

2011, 2012, 2013
2014, 2015, 2016

2017, 2018, 2019, 2020

2021, 2022
2023, 2024
2025
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Restorer Editor (Alphabetical)

Allin, Phil 1976 (from Nov.) to 1988
Carlton, Fred 1989 to 2000 (to July)
Miller, Art 1956 to 1959 (to Feb.)
Ryner, Jim 1959 (from Feb.) to 1973

2018 to present
1974 to 1976 (to Nov.)
2000 (from July) to 2018

Scheer, Andy
Sorensen, Lorin
Spawn, Jim

Executive Secretary (Alphabetical)
1980 (from Nov.) to 1999 (to Aug.)

1976 to 1980 (to Nov.)
1966 to 1975

Celmer, Emma
Hammer, Vivian Payton
Pope, Annabelle

Restorer Editor (Chronological)

Miller, Art 1956 to 1959 (to Feb.)
Ryner, Jim 1959 (from Feb.) to 1973
Sorensen, Lorin 1974 to 1976 (to Nov.)
Allin, Phil 1976 (from Nov.) to 1988
Carlton, Fred 1989 to 2000 (to July)
Spawn, Jim 2000 (from July) to 2017

Scheer, Andy 2018 to present

Executive Secretary (Chronological)

Pope, Annabelle 1966 to 1975
Hammer, Vivian Payton 1976 to 1980 (to Nov.)
Celmer, Emma 1980 (from Nov.) to 1999 (to Aug.)
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Life Memberships (Alphabetical) Life Memberships (Chronological)
Andrews, Les 2014 Grow, Claude “Red,” 1973
Black, Rick 2010 Miller, Art 1974
Canziani, Ann 1988 Rather, Lois 1974
Caskey, Darlene 1981 Ryner, Jim 1974
Caskey, Keith 1981 Hammer, Vivian Payton 1977
Coy, Harry 1985 Pope, Annabelle 1977
Clayton, Doug 2010 Pope, George 1977
Cress, Archie 2003 Smith, Merle 1979
Davis, Ed 1992 Caskey, Darlene 1981
Davis, Fern 1992 Caskey, Keith 1981
Grow, Claude “Red,” 1973 Jones, Edie 1981
Hamilton, Judy 1996 Jones, Bill 1981
Hamilton, Steve 1996 Schade, Don 1983
Hammer, Vivian Payton 1977 Coy, Harry 1985
Ingwersen, Bill “Doc” 1997 Canziani, Ann 1988
Janke, Alex & Ruth 2019 Koser, Gary 1990
Johnstone, Tim 2004 Davis, Ed 1992
Jones, Bill 1981 Davis, Fern 1992
Jones, Edie 1981 Wilhelm, Jerry 1992
Jones, Patti 2024 Hamilton, Judy 1996
Linden, Doug 2022 Hamilton, Steve 1996
Koser, Gary 1990 Ingwersen, Bill, “Doc” 1997
McCord, Jay 2024 Meek, Lyle 2000
Meek, Lyle 2000 Scott, Charlie 2002
Miller, Art 1974 Viosca, Charlie 2002
Pope, Annabelle 1977 Cress, Archie 2003
Pope, George 1977 Rosin, Frank 2003
Rather, Lois 1974 Trousil, Bob 2004
Rosin, Frank 2003 Johnstone, Tim 2004
Ryner, Jim 1974 Wojcik, Chet 2007
Schade, Don 1983 Black, Rick 2010
Scott, Charlie 2002 Clayton, Doug 2010
Shreading, Garth 2022 Stoll, Al 2012
Smith, Merle 1979 Andrews, Les 2014
Stoll, Al 2012 Vestal, Dave 2018
Trousil, Bob 2004 Vestal, Trudy 2018
Vestal, Dave 2018 Janke, Alex & Ruth 2019
Vestal, Trudy 2018 Linden, Doug 2022
Viosca, Charlie 2002 Shreading, Garth 2022
Wilhelm, Jerry 1992 Jones, Patti 2024
Wojcik, Chet 2007 McCord, Jay 2024
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1960 - Atlantic City
1962 - San Francisco
1964 - Louisville
1966 - Albuquerque
1968 - Dallas

1970 - Milwaukee
1972 - Seattle

1974 - Long Beach
1976 - Nashville

1978 - Arlington

1980 - Reno

1982 - Minneapolis/St.
1984 - Portland

1986 - Lake Geneva
1988 - Sturbridge

1990 - San Diego
1992 - Dallas -

1994 - Tacoma

Craig

1996 - Toronto

1998 - Reno

2000 - Kansas City
2002 - Riverside
2004 - Portland

2006 - Boston

2008 - Dallas

2010 - Vancouver BC
2012 - Marquette
2014 - Puyallup

2016 - Loveland
2018 - Reno

2020 - No Convention
2022 — Kerrville
2024 — Ruidoso

MAFCA Officials Index

National Meet Chairmen

Rossig, Ed

Dell, Bill / Rather, Cliff

Johnson, Bob / Jones, Tom

Estep, Jim / Rentz, Bob

McClellan, Carl

Koser, Gary / Staver, Demo

Stone, Marv; Wilkie, Dick; Mitchell,
Bill

Salazar, Dean

Dye, Harold

Dingle, John

Jones, Bill / Jones, Dave

Paul - Larson, Dennis; Pactow, Don
Rezba, Bob

Koser, Gary

Stitt, Dick; Jacobson, John; Linden,
Doug

Ingwersen, “Doc” / Smith, Merle
Viosca, Charlie

Eacrett, Al; Watjen, Craig; Landon,

Milne, Ross; Murray, Clair
Davis, Bruce / Jones, Dave
Spawn, Jim

Perry, Marlin / Trousil, Robert
Dilbeck, Lloyd

Zadra, Lou

Sullins, Jill

Carlson, Brian

Pellinen, Steve

Rezba, Bob / Bontrager, Terry
Beers, Bob

Vestal, Trudy / Costello, Jim
due to COVID-19

Taylor, James

Gabaldon, Ray

National Tour Chairmen

2010 - Pony Express

2011 - Natchez Trail

2012 - no tour

2013 - Blue Ridge Parkway
2014 - Texas Hill Country

Przywitowski, Dick
Black, David

Evans, Arlen & Trish
Taylor, James &

Shreading, Garth

2015 - Lobsters & Lighthouses
2017 - California Coast

White, David
Pruitt, Eddie

2019 - Canyonlands, Kanab UT  Taylor, James;

Shreading, Garth; LaVoy, John;

Herrick, Katie; Begg, Happy
2021 — no tour
2023 — Backroads to Classics

Begg, Happy

Volunteer of the Year

Black, Rick 2010
Andrews, Les 2011
Vestal, Dave 2012
Vestal, Trudy 2012
Wojcik, Chet 2014
Johnson, Bob 2016
Spawn, Jim 2016
Griffin, Rodger 2017
Taylor, James 2019
Dunn, David 2019
Bybee, Kelly 2020
McCord, Jay 2021
Shreading, Garth 2021
Kreipke, Robert 2021
Eisenbise, Michael 2022
Braun, Teresa 2022
DeVore, Bill 2023
Linden, Doug & Nan 2024
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National Awards Banquet Chairmen

1963 - Falls City NV
1970 - Glendale CA
1971 - Stockton CA
1972 - Ontario CA
1973 - Long Beach CA
1974 - Anaheim CA
1975 - San Mateo
1976 - Long Beach CA
1977 - Fresno CA
1978 - Fresno CA
1979 - Salinas CA

1980 - San Luis Obispo CA

1981 - Portland OR
1982 - Phoenix AZ

1983 - Bakersfield CA
1984 - Dallas TX

1985 - Santa Clara CA
1986 - Modesto CA
1987 - Fresno CA

1988 - Albuquerque NM

1989 - San Luis Obispo CA

1990 - Denver CO
1991 - Gatlinburg TN
1992 - Orlando FL
1993 - Redding CA
1994 - San Antonio TX
1995 - Concord CA

Delta A's

Whittier Chapter
El Camino A's

Evergreen

Wachob, Betty

Kerr, Lloyd

Sheirbon, Gary and Gail

Coy, Harry
Poco Quatros

Koser, Gary
Westler. Pete

Shore, Weldon

1996 - Baton Rouge LA
1997 - Buena Park CA
1998 - Milwaukee WI
1999 - Huntsville AL
2000 - Bellevue WA

2001 - Houston TX
2002 - Phoenix AZ
2003 - Dallas TX
2004 - Augusta GA
2005 - Sacramento CA
2006 - Las Vegas NV
2007 - Ontario CA
2008 - Mesa AZ

2009 - Milwaukee, WI

2010 - Colorado Springs CO

2011 - Santa Rosa CA
2012 - Charleston SC
2013 - San Antonio TX
2014 - Little Rock AR
2015 - Medford OR
2016 - Reno NV

2017 - Oklahoma City
2018 - Tucson AZ
2019 - Claremont CA

McAdams, Jr., Don

Trousil, Bob; Ingwersen, Doc

Lardinois, Dick

Taylor, Gene

DuPen, Gary & Elaine; Cress,
Archie & Joan

Bevins, Ben; Lewis, Paul/Donna

Jones, Carol

Sullins, Jill

Shogren, Eric

Scott, Charlie

Austin, Jerry

Trousil, Bob; Perry, Marlin

Diehl Jr., Bert

Zehren, Gary

Nelson, Don

Omoth, Cindy

Begg, Happy

Richter, Rick

Harrill, Sammye

Black, Rick

Middleton, Jack

Weidner, VaughnCille

Ramsower, David; Liebert, Mike

Yoss, Steve; Whitmore, Bill

2020 - No event due to COVID-19

2021 - Fort Worth TX
2022 - Golden CO
2023 — Santa Maria CA

Douglass, Jordan
Dick Przywitowski
Warner, Curt; Hansen, Bill
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Office Manager

Aguirre, Sandra Aug 1999 to present

Webmaster

Black, Rick 1996- 6/2000;
Bartlett, Bud 7/2000 to 8/2004
Black, Rick 9/2004-2022

Price, Gary 2023 January-May
Black, Rick 2023-May - present

Index Chairmen

Koser, Gary 1996 to 2002
Black, Rick 2003 to present

HEHARHH

MAFCA_Officials 2025-01.docx

Page 33

Rev. 1/16/25



06/15/08
08/03/08
08/04/08
08/10/08

02/08/09
02/12/09

01/01/10
07/25/10
07/29/10
08/08/10

08/16/10
08/17/10

12/24/10
12/25/10

01/24/11

12/14/11
12/15/11
01/04/12
03/15/12
04/11/12
12/17/12

01/09/13
12/10/13

12/12/14

11/15/15
01/01/16
01/21/16
02/10/16
05/26/16

11/17/16

12/09/16

10/23/17

MAFCA Officials Index

Notes:

Added 1995 National Awards Banquet Chair Weldon Shore (Ron Accornero), Added 2008 Car Judge Tim Johnstone
Corrected incorrect pages in Index
Corrected Patti Jones dates and Fern Davis dates

Added Chief Judge - Fashions (2004 Blinco, 2006 Marcione, 2008 Dust)

Corrected site of 2004 National Awards Banquet from Atlanta to Augusta GA (thanks Chuck Christensen)
Added 2009 Board of Directors members, added "Acting Chair" to Jill Sullins, 2008 National Meet, Doug Clayton,
JSC 2008-2009, Anne Neely-Beck, EFC 2008-20009.

Added 2010 Board of Directors; changed “Cars” to “Vehicles”

Added Judy Lewis to list of Era Fashions Chair

Added 1962/1966 National Convention details; 1983 National Awards Banquet Chair Betty Wachob

Added Rick Black and Doug Clayton to Life Members; added 2010 Convention personalities (Brian Carlson, Steve
Schmauch, Trudy Vestal)

Added Chief Judge - Fashions (2010 Vancouver - Trudy Vestal

Added individual recognition for 1994 National Meet Chairmen in Tacoma (Eacrett, Al; Watjen, Craig; Landon,
Craig)

Added 2011 Board of Directors and new Life Members

Added John Dyke, Chief Judge Vehicles, 1988 Sturbridge; Gary Zehren, 2009 National Banquet Chair; Don Nelson,
2010 National Awards Banquet Chair; Era Fashions Chairmen: Judy Hamilton 1990, Pat Watson 1991-1993. JSC
Chairmen: John Sheppard, 1984, Patti Jones 1991, Mick Isbell 1992-1994.

Changed all instances of Annual Awards Banquet to National Awards Banquet.

Added Chief Fashion Judge 1988: Edie Jones.

Added 2012 Board of Directors and Volunteer of the Year, Changed Sandra's last name to Aguirre.

Added Bob Trousil Life Membership 2004

Added Cindy Omoth as 2011 National Awards Banquet Chair

Updated Robert Trousil - JSC Chair 2003-2004; National Awards Banquet Chair 1997

Added Tim Johnstone to Life Members, 2004

Added 2013 Directors, added Volunteers of the Year (Vestals), 2012 National Tour and Awards Banquet chairs,
National Meet chief judges

Jill forwarded several changes on Page 22
Added new Directors for 2014; added National Tour Chairmen James Taylor & Garth Shreading,
Annual Banquet Chair Rick Richter, National Tour Leader Arlen Evans

Added new Directors for 2015; added National Meet Chair Bob Rezba and Terry Bontrager, Annual Banquet Chair
Sammye Harrill, Chief Fashion Judge Brian Carlson, Chief Vehicle Judge Alex Janke, Volunteer of the year Chet
Wojcik. Added Sherry Winkinhofer, A World Editor.

Added missing locations of Annual Awards Banquets.

Incoming MAFCA Directors Begg, Clayton, Henderson, Janke; 2015 NAB Chair.

Added Bockman and Shreading new positions.

Henderson resigned; replaced by Donna Lewis

Added Restorers Class Chairmen; corrected 1980 and 1998 National Meet Chairmen - Both had co-chairmen. Added
Steve Schmauch, JSC Chair 2014-16.

Updated with 2016 positions: Chief Judge Fashions - Lynette Marcione, Chief Judge Vehicles - Fred Binkley, Era
Fashions, Peggy Gill, Judging Standards Steve Schmauch, National Meet Chair - Loveland, CO Bob Beers, 1984
National Awards Banquet Chair - Dallas, TX Lloyd Kerr, National Awards Banquet Chair - Reno, NV Jack
Middleton

Updated Board of Directors; 2016 Volunteers of the Year Jim Spawn and

Life members chronological list was slightly out of order; fixed it.
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12/02/18

01/14/19
02/24/19

02/26/19
03/07/19

12/07/19

12/15/19

01/25/20

12/06/20

12/09/20

07/12/21

12/04/21
12/06/21

04/20/22
04/28/22

10/25/22
12/02/22
12/08/22
12/08/22

MAFCA Officials Index

Added Tom Rut (JSC) and Diann Eaton (EFC)

Updated new directors elected and changes of office.

Added Trudy Vestal and Jim Costello, 2018 National Meet Co-Chairs
Added David Ramsower and Mike Liebert - 2018 NAB Co-Chair, Tucson;
Added Andy Scheer, Restorer Editor

No Volunteers of the year

Added Bob Hess as Chief Judge of 2018 Convention Reno

Added Dave and Trudy Vestal as Life Members, 2016

Added Bill Jones, JSC Standards Committee Chair, 1986-1990 (per Doug Clayton)

Updated EFC Chairs Peggy Gill, adjusted several other Chair years. Added Sandy Patterson. Mary Carlson, Janet
Gundlach.

Corrected Mary Carlson's term as EFC Chair to 2011-2014

Updated Dave and Trudy Vestal's individual accomplishments as Life Membership 2018

Updated New Directors Jeanes and Libbey; adjusted Director positions.

Added two Volunteers of the year: David Dunn and James Taylor

Life Membership: Alex & Ruth Janke

Added Ed Rossig, National Convention Chair 1960 Atlantic City; added Larson, Dennis; Pactow, Don, co-chairs of
1982 meet in Minneapolis/St. Paul

Added 2019 Canyonlands National tour and National Award Banquet Co-Chairs Steve Voss, Ed Tolman

Chuck Christensen agrees to fill out rest of Bill Myers' term as Technical Director

Corrected Steve Voss to Steve Yoss. Bill Whitmore was co-chair of 2019 NAB.

Added New Directors Robert Bullard and Dean Potter
Updated changes in existing directors Board positions
No National Meet or NAB chair - both events were cancelled
Added Sherry Winkinhofer as Era Fashions Editor
Added Howard Eckstein as JSC Chair.

Added Laurie Elliott as EFC Chair 2021-

Added Diann Eaton EFC chair 2018-2020

Added Sherry Winkinhofer new Era Fashions Editor
Kelly Bybee, Volunteer of the year 2020

No new Life Members

Added Rodger Griffin, Volunteer of the year 2017

Added Dean Pope 2021 Publicity/PR

Noted under National Convention Chair and National Award Banquet Chair that those events were cancelled due to
COVID-19

Added Garth Shreading, John LaVoy, Katie Herrick, and Jimmy Taylor co-hosts of the 2019 Canyonlands Tour
Added Garth Shreading as Treasurer in 2019 when Alex Janke passed away in May.

Added Happy Begg as co-host of the 2019 Canyonlands Tour.

Added New Directors, Updated changes to directors. Added Jordan Douglass, 2021 NAB Chair.
Added Doug Linden, Advertising Director Feb 2015-Dec 2015 replacing Jerry Wilhelm.
Added Jay McCord, Garth Shreading, and Robert Kreipke as co-volunteers of the year.

Removed Jay McCord from the list of Life Members. He was co-volunteer of the year.
Added 2018 to Jim Cannon's entry as Technical Director.

Added 2023 elected board members: Robert Bullard, Dave Gill, Will Langford, Gary Price, Melanie Whittington
Added Doug Linden Life Member

Added Garth Shreading Life Member; Added Dick Przywitowski, 2022 NAB Chair

Added new directors. Added Volunteers of the year Michael Eisenbise and Teresa Braun.
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MAFCA Officials Index

12/08/22  Need to add 2022 Convention hosts and judges

12/03/23  Added new 2024 Directors, 2023 National Tour Chair (Happy Begg). 2024 National Convention Chair (Ray Gabaldon,
2023 NAB Chair (Curt Warner and Bill Hansen), Volunteer of the Year (Bill DeVore)

03/12/24  Added Gary Price as 2024 Secretary

04/14/24  Added Marco Tahtaras, Judging Standards Committee and Researcher.

09/30/24  Added Peter Gariepy, Webmaster.

12/16/24  Added 2025 Directors, Life Members Patti Jones and Jay McCord, Volunteers of the Year Doug & Nan Linden
01/16/25  Added more 2025 Directors (appointed):
Secretary: David Frazee, Chapter Coordinator: Doug Linden, Membership/Marketing: Jay McCord.

HEHARHH
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